

Ministry of Water, Land, and Resource Stewardship

Office of the Minister

MEMORANDUM

File: ARCS 140-03/Grants of Statutory Authority 2024

Re: Delegation of Minister of Water, Land and Resource Stewardship's

Authority under the Off-Road Vehicle Act

I, Lori Halls, Deputy Minister of Water, Land and Resource Stewardship, delegate the Minister's powers and duties under the *Off-Road Vehicle Act*, as set out in the attachments to this memorandum.

This memorandum revokes and replaces the previous Delegation of Minister's Authority signed by the then Deputy Minister of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations and dated December 11, 2015.

Date

July 10, 2024

Minister of Water, Land and Resource Stewardship (or authorized signatory)

Lori Halls

Printed Name and Title (if authorized signatory)

Attachments:

1. Delegation of Minister of Water, Land and Resource Stewardship Powers and Duties under the *Off-Road Vehicle Act* and Regulations, June 2024

DELEGATION OF MINISTER OF WATER, LAND AND RESOURCE STEWARDSHIP POWERS AND DUTIES UNDER THE *OFF-ROAD VEHICLE ACT* AND REGULATIONS JUNE 2024

A reference to a delegate in the table below includes a person acting for the delegate.

OFF-ROAD VEHICLE REGULATION			
Topic	Section	Delegation	Directions
When children may use or operate off-road vehicles unsupervised	18 (1) (b)	Vera Vukelich	